subsidiary acquired, being BRL in the case of the 2012 acquisition. The Company had incorrectly carried such amounts in USD since
the time of the acquisition. Given the devaluation of the BRL to USD since 2012, the adjustments as set out below were required
to bring the accounting records in compliance with IAS 21 for the periods as indicated.

The restatement is not as a result of any change to the Company’s operations or the Company’s business and there is no impact
on the overall cash position, the net cash flows from operating, investment or financing activities on the statement of cash flows
for any of the periods affected. The restated audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were
filed by the Company on August 11, 2022 and the comparative periods included within these unaudited interim condensed
consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2021 and January 1, 2021 and for the three and six months ended June 30,
2021 have been restated to reflect these adjustments as follows:

 As at

 December 31, 2021 January 1, 2021

Previously

Reported

Adjustment Restated

December

31, 2020

(Previously

Reported)

Adjustment

January 1,

2021

(Restated)

E&E Assets   3,713   - 3,713 32,262 (6,498) 25,764

PP&E   48,748 (8,968) 39,780 25,843 (2,953) 22,890

Deferred tax asset   3,938 1,367 5,305 4,576 3,213 7,789

Retained Earnings (Deficit)(1)   9 6,477   6,486 (71,172) 7,496 (63,676)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss(1) (32,445) (14,078) (46,523) (35,294) (13,734) (49,028)

ALVOPETRO ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE  INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED F INANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022
Unaudited, all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts or as otherwise noted

 June 30, 2022 Financial Statements  15

 June 30, 2021

 For the Three Months Ended For the Six Months Ended

Previously

Reported

Adjustment Restated

Previously

Reported

Adjustment Restated

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income(2)

Depletion and depreciation expense (2,092)   222 (1,870) (3,766)   435 (3,331)

Deferred tax expense (1,464) (75) (1,539) (2,532) (147) (2,679)

Net income   3,637   147   3,784   2,549   288   2,837

Exchange gain on translation of foreign operations   4,341   515   4,856   3,354   147   3,501

Comprehensive income 7,978   662 8,640 5,903   435   6,338

Net income per share amounts:

Basic 0.11   - 0.11 0.08 0.01   0.09

Diluted 0.11   - 0.11 0.07 0.01   0.08

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows(3)

Operating Activities:

Net income   3,637   147   3,784   2,549   288  2,837

Adjustments for non-cash items:

   Depletion and depreciation   2,092   (222)   1,870   3,766   (435)   3,331

   Deferred tax   1,464   75   1,539   2,532   147   2,679

Funds flow from operations   5,471   -   5,471   10,227   -  10,227

Cash flow from operating activities 5,665   - 5,665   9,969   -   9,969

(1) Adjustments to retained earnings (deficit) and accumulated other comprehensive loss include both the impact in the year ended
December 31, 2021 as well as the impact of adjustments on opening balances as at January 1, 2021 to reflect lower historical
impairment expense and depletion expense and adjustments to deferred tax as a result of reductions in the carrying values of E&E
and PP&E.

(2) The adjustments to reduce the carrying value of PP&E resulted in lower depletion and depreciation expense in 2021 and an
associated increase to deferred tax expense. The adjustments to the exchange gain on translation of foreign operations, included in